
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

NOTICE OF 
HEARING
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 

FEBRUARY 2020

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Teji Barnes, (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman
Lynne Allen

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Friday 31 January 2020

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Monday 20 January 2020

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting 
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Review of the premises licence in 
relation to Bottle N Brew of 1A Dawley 
Road, Hayes, UB3 1LS

Pinkwell 10 AM

 (Legal Briefing 
9:45 AM)

3 - 40



Th
[...]
he Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Part 1 - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 February 2020

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence 

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Review Application 
Appendix 2 - Representation from Metropolitan Police
Appendix 3 - Representation from Licensing Authority acting as 
                       responsible authority under the Act 
Appendix 4 - Current premises licence
Appendix 5 -  Remedial letter following a visit on 03 January 2020
Appendix 6 - Proposed conditions

Ward name Pinkwell

1 SUMMARY

1.1 To consider a review of the premises licence pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
("LA03") in relation to Bottle N Brew of 1A Dawley Road, Hayes, UB3 1LS. A copy of the application 
for review is attached as Appendix 1.

2 OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE

2.1 Under Paragraph 11.19 of the Revised Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee in a Review Application are the following. 

 
 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions or any 

alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours of 
opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times; 

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude the 
performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the incidental 
live and recorded music exemption)10; 

 remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that the 
problems are the result of poor management; 

 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 revoke the licence

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Sub-Committee suspend the premises licence and impose further conditions to aid 
the licence holder in rectifying the shortcomings that have led to the review being 
instigated. Further conditions on the licence will help to set parameters going forward, 
within which the premises can operate lawfully. The proposed conditions are set out as 
Appendix 6.

4 INFORMATION

4.1 On 07 February 2019, based on intelligence received, Trading Standards Officers accompanied by 
a tobacco brand representative and a tobacco detection dog inspected Bottle N Brew on 1A Dawley 
Road to establish if illegal tobacco was being sold from the premises. 

4.2 A total of 75 packs of counterfeit cigarettes, 12 packs of counterfeit hand-rolling tobacco and 158 
counterfeit Sildenafil Citrate tablets (brand name Viagra) were seized from the shop on the day. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Part 1 - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 February 2020

4.3 On 12 December 2019 the Licensing Authority received an application to review the premises 
licence of Bottle N Brew. The review was requested on the grounds of prevention of crime and 
disorder. 

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 The 28 days consultation period started from 12 December 2019 and it closed on 09 January 2020. 
As required by the legislation, the notice of the review was displayed at the premises and a copy 
of it was also displayed on the Civic Centre Notice board and also on the Council's website. 

6 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Ground for Representation Appendix

Metropolitan Police Prevention of Crime & Disorder Appendix 2

Licensing Authority Prevention of Crime & Disorder Appendix 3

The Metropolitan Police Services and the Licensing Authority have both submitted relevant 
representations in support of the review submitted by the Trading Standards Service.  They have 
sought a suspension o
[...]
ns of the licensed 
premises. They will not be used as a means of attempting to attach responsibility to 
Premises Licence Holders or Club Management Committees for matters outside their 
reasonable control, such as anti-social behaviour once away from the premises or 
licensable activity."

10.0 Legal Considerations 

10.1 When consideration an application for review of a Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee shall 
carry out its functions with a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting the licensing 
objectives. The licensing objectives are:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance 
 Protection of children from harm

Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. 

10.2 An application for review of a premises licence may be made pursuant to s.51 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and is essentially governed by Licensing Act 2003, reg.29 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005/42), Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005/44) and s.182 Secretary Code of Guidance.

10.3 A responsible authority, or any other person, may apply to the relevant Licensing Authority for a 
review of a premises licence. The applicant responsible authority may be part of the same local 
authority as the Licensing Authority s.53 Licensing Act 2003.

Page 6

https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC8041460E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=I92D2CA30E45211DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=I92D2CA30E45211DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC8041460E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC8041460E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append


Part 1 - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 February 2020

10.4 Following receipt of a review application the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider it 
and any relevant representations. At the hearing, the Sub-committee must, having regard to the 
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps following steps (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

• modify the conditions of the licence;
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
• remove the designated premises supervisor; 
• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; and/or
• revoke the licence

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered or omitted or 
any new condition is added.

10.5 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement of 
Licensing and the Secretary of State's Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 when 
deciding what action, if any, to instigate. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance are highly persuasive, but are not binding on the Licensing Sub- Committee. 

10.6 The Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and or Guidance if it considers there are clear and justifiable reasons to do so. Full reasons must 
be given if this is the case.

10.7 Following receipt of a review application the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider it 
and any relevant representations. Those who have made representations in respect of an 
application may choose to rely upon their written representations or they may attend the hearing 
and can be represented by any person whether that person is legally qualified or not (reg.15 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005/44). 

10.8 The Licensing Authority can determine its own procedure to be followed at a hearing, which should 
be the procedure contained within its 
[...]
iod of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified in writing by the 
Licensing Authority of its decision.

10.28 An appeal against the final review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court within 21 days of 
the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the review. An appeal may 
be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who 
made relevant representations.

10.29 A record of the proceedings must be kept by the Licensing Authority for a period of six years 
from the date of the determination or, where an appeal is brought, six years from the disposal 
of the appeal (reg.30 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005/44).

10.30 Depending on the type of application, the Licensing Authority must make its determination at the 
conclusion of the hearing or within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing (reg.26).

Page 9

https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=IC80AA410E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append
https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?docguid=I92C50E90E45211DA8D70A0E70A78ED65&context=314&crumb-action=append


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



The Licensing Officer 
Licensing services 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 

 Hillingdon Borough  
 Licensing Dept. 
 Uxbridge Police Station 
 1 Warwick Place 
 Uxbridge 
 UB8 1PG. 

Telephone: 020 8246 1933 
Email: Licensing-xh@met.police.uk

Date: 07/01/2020 

You’re Ref: Bottle N Brew, 1a Dawley 
Road, Hayes, UB3 1LS 

Re: ‘Review of a premises licence’ 

Police would like to make the following representations in support of Trading Standards 
review of the premises license of Bottle N Brew, 1a Dawley Road, Hayes, UB3 1LS. 

The Metropolitan Poli
[...]
 may follow to 
ensure compliance.  
 
If you have any queries regarding this matter, then please feel free to contact me 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Daniel Ferrer 
Licensing Team Manager 

Page 38



Appendix 6: proposed conditions

Prevention of crime and disorder

1. All alcohol and tobacco products will be purchased from established and bona fide 
VAT registered traders who provides receipts and invoices.

2. Invoices of all stock will be kept on file for a minimum of 12 months and will be made 
available to Police Officers, HMRC Officers and authorised local authority officers 
(including Trading Standards Officers) upon request.

3. The premise license holder shall ensure that CCTV camera and recorders are installed 
at the premises and are of a standard acceptable to and approved by the police.

4. The system shall be maintained in good working order and at all times the premise is 
open to the public, be fully operational covering both internal and external areas of the 
premises to which the public have access. All images should be stored for a minimum 
of 31 days. 

5. The CCTV views are not to be obstructed, at least one CCTV camera is to be placed 
near to the exit in order to capture clear facial images of all patrons leaving the 
premises.

6.  A suitable trained staff member will be able to show and provide police or council 
licensing officers recent data footage with the minimum delay when requested.

7. All staff employed at the premises will have UK right to work status checked, once 
passed that stage they shall be offered employment.

8. All staff shall be trained in relevant age restrictions in respect of products, recognising 
signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service, the premises’ duty of care, action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency, including the preservation of a crime scene and 
reporting an incident to the emergency service, the conditions in force under this 
licence.

9. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 
Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police officer 
or an authorised officer of London Borough of Hillingdon. 

Public safety

10. The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of escape provisions, 
emergency warning equipment, the electrical installation and mechanical equipment, 
shall at all material times be maintained in good condition and full working order.  

11. Fire exit signs displayed
12. To comply with all current, fire, health and safety laws.
13.  CCTV working at all times

The prevention of public nuisance

14. Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all.
15. Appropriate signage will be displayed, in prominent position informing customers they 

are being recorded on CCTV.

The protection of children from harm

16. A challenge 25 policy will be in force, where any person looking under the age of 25 
shall be asked to prove their age when attempting to purchase alcohol and signs to 
this effect will be displayed at the premises. 

17. Challenge 25 posters displayed where alcohol is sold.

Page 39



18. The only acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents; 
including passport, photo-card, driving, license or proof of age card bearing the PASS 
hologram.

19. An incident/refusal log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection 
on request to an authorised officer of the council of the police which will record the 
following: 

a) All crimes reported at the venue;
b) Any complaints received, any faults in the CCTV system;
c) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol, any visit by a relevant authority;
d) CAD reference number where police are called.

Page 40


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Review of the premises licence in relation to Bottle N Brew of 1A Dawley Road, Hayes, UB3 1LS
	Appendix 1 - Review Application_Redacted
	

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

5 February 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Tejie Barnes (Chairman)
Lynne Allen
Allan Kauffman

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer
Mark Gloc, Senior Trading Standards Officer

Also Present:
Graham Edwards, Licensing Sergeant (MET Police)

52.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

53.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

54.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

55.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

56.    REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RELATION TO BOTTLE N BREW OF 1A 
DAWLEY ROAD, HAYES, UB3 1LS  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by Licensing Officer 

Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report relating to the application for a review of a premises licence for the Bottle N 
Brew, 1A Dawley Road, Hayes UB3 1LS. A background and chronology of events was 
provided, wherein it was confirmed that the review had been brought by Trading 
Standards on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, following the seizure of 



illicit tobacco and medicinal products from the premises.

The Licensing Officer recommended that the Sub-Committee suspend the premises 
licence for a period of 3 months, and apply conditions, as it was felt to be a 
proportionate response to the Licensee’s failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives.

Representations by Applicant for the review – Trading Standards 

Mark Gloc, Senior Trading Standards Officer, set out a chronology of events relating to 
the inspection of the premises carried out on 7 February 2019, which had resulted in 
the seizure of counterfeit cigarettes, rolling tobacco, and Sildenafil Citrate tablets. 
These items had been found in various hidden compartments and locations within the 
premises.

It was believed that the business had contravened the following trading standards 
legislations: the Trade Marks Act 1994 (possession of counterfeit tobacco); the 
Consumer Protections from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 (possession of unlicensed 
medicines); the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 (possession of 
tobacco containing health warnings in languages other than English); and the 
Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015 (possession of 
tobacco not in standardised packaging). 

The potential for serious public harm through selling unlicensed tobacco and medicinal 
products was highlighted.

Mr Gloc concluded by confirming that he supported the officer’s recommendation that 
the Sub-Committee suspend the premises licence for 3 months and apply conditions to 
the licence.

Representations by Responsible Authorities - Metropolitan Police 

Graham Edwards, Licensing Sergeant for the Metropolitan Police Service, confirmed 
that he supported the officer’s recommendation that the Sub-Committee suspend the 
premises licence for 3 months and apply conditions to the licence.

Representations by Responsible Authorities – Licensing Authority

Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager, confirmed that the authority shared the views 
of the previous parties, and confirmed that a further visit to the premises had been 
undertaken by the Licensing Authority on 3 January 2020. This visit had resulted in 
further concerns, as detailed within the meeting papers. 

Mr Ferrer concluded by stating that the Licensing Authority supported the officer’s 
recommendation to suspend the licence for 3 months, though suggested that any 
conditions applied include further conditions to address the issues raised following the 
January 2020 premises visit.

Representations by Licence Holder and Licence Holder’s representative 

Mr Avtar Singh Malotra was present as the Director of the company which owned 
Bottle N Brew, and was supported by his representative, Mr Panchal.

Mr Panchal spoke on behalf of his client, confirming that they did not dispute the facts 
presented by the previous parties. However, it was suggested that this was a one-time 
mistake that would not be repeated moving forward.



The officer’s recommendation that conditions be applied to the licence was supported, 
as the company understood the importance of upholding the licensing objectives. With 
regard to the suggested further conditions resulting from the premises visit in January 
2020, the company had instigated a programme of staff training detailed within a 
training manual, and were also maintaining an incident log book.

With regard to the recommended 3-month suspension, it was argued that, if applied, 
this would result in significant financial hardship for the business. It was therefore 
requested that this be reduced to 1 month.

Mr Malotra apologised for the incidents, and requested a second chance to prove that 
the company could be responsible business owners.

The Sub-Committee requested confirmation of how long Mr Malotra had been involved 
with the business. Mr Malotra confirmed that he had obtained his personal licence in 
2017, following training provided by Mr Panchal’s service, since when he had been 
working at the premises.

Discussion 

All parties discussed the matters at hand. Following questioning, the licence holder 
asserted that:

 All employees were now required to undergo a 1 hour training session, with 
further training offered through Mr Panchal;

 Section 57 notices were now displayed in the premises;
 All employee Right To Work documents were being checked and secured prior 

to starting employment;
 Mr Malotra did not have any medical training that would allow him to safely 

administer medicines such as Sildenafil Citrate tablets;
 All purchases moving forward were being made from VAT registered stores, with 

VAT receipts retained;
 The licensing objectives would be upheld, with specific reference to the legal 

sale of alcohol;
 No staff would be at the point of sale without having undergone the requisite 

training; and
 Mr Malotra worked and was present at the premises throughout each day, 

except for those times when he was away purchasing stock. In such instances, 
other staff were left in charge at the premises. Staff could be asked to apply for 
their own personal licences, if required.

The Sub-Committee expressed their serious concerns that the premises owners would 
ever choose to buy and sell counterfeit goods. In response, Mr Malotra reiterated his 
apology and asserted that this would not happen again.

Closing remarks 

Mr Panchal spoke on behalf of his client, confirming that the business would abide by 
any suspension or conditions mandated by the Sub-Committee, and would ensure that 
the licensing objectives would be upheld in full moving forward.

Mr Malotra again apologised to the Sub-Committee and requested that the company be 
given another chance to prove that they could be responsible business owners.



Mr Ferrer confirmed that, having now heard directly from Mr Malotra, he continued to 
have concerns, with particular reference to the quality of training being undertaken by 
staff at the premises and Mr Malotra’s suitability to be involved with the business. Mr 
Ferrer expressed his concern that a suspension of 3 months would not be sufficient to 
allow the business to install sufficient measures to ensure that the licensing objectives 
would be upheld. Mr Ferrer concluded by stating that, if the business was allowed to 
continue trading, the Licensing Authority would ensure that regular inspections were 
carried out.

Mr Edwards confirmed that he felt that a 3 month suspension of the licence was the 
minimum that should be applied in this instance. Mr Edwards echoed Mr Ferrer and 
confirmed that, if the business was allowed to continue trading, the Metropolitan Police 
would ensure that regular inspections were carried out. 

Neither Mrs Mukherjee nor Mr Gloc had anything further to add.

Committee Deliberation

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision.

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision

The Sub-Committee listened to all representations made in light of the 
responsible authority’s recommendation to suspend the premises licence and 
impose further conditions.  

The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant evidence made available to it and 
in doing so took into account the:

 Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003;
 Hillingdon's Licensing Policy, Paragraph 7.4, 7.6, 9.6, 9.7, 9.8, 10.5 and 

10.11 and;
 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and in particular paragraphs 

9.42 to 9.44, 10.8, 11.27 and 14.19.

The decision of the Sub-Committee was to: 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Impose 20 conditions on the operating schedule 

Reasons:
Whilst all licencing objectives are regarded as of equal importance, the nature of this 
application directly related to upholding the crime and disorder objective. 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations made by:

 The applicant (Trading Standards) 
 The Metropolitan Police (as responsible authority) who support the applicant 



 The Licensing Authority (as responsible authority) who support the applicant
 The Licensee

In line with the Licensing Act and prescribed guidance, the Sub-Committee noted that 
matters relating to smuggled goods should be treated seriously by Licensing 
Authorities.

The Sub-Committee takes business operators indulging in the trade of illicit goods very 
seriously and as such, Members also considered the possibility of revoking the 
premises licence. However, the Sub-Committee took into consideration the applicant’s 
recommendation and decided to suspend the licence for three months with the addition 
of 20 conditions. 

The Sub-Committee were particularly concerned that the licence holder (who is not 
medically trained) had not only sold contraband goods but had also sold unlicensed 
medication without health warnings, which could have had disastrous implications on 
unsuspecting members of the public. 

The Sub-Committee had serious reservations about the quality of training given and 
the proposed training that the licensee wished to undertake, and therefore urgesdthe 
responsible authorities to undertake regular visits to ensure training is properly being 
carried out in the future. 

As such, the Sub-Committee determined that a suspension of the premises licence 
would not only serve as a deterrent, sending a clear message to all but also enable the 
licence holder to resolve the issues with the current operating schedule.

Conditions:

In addition to the Mandatory Conditions, the Premises Licence Holder shall also comply 
with the following Conditions:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
1. All alcohol and tobacco products will be purchased from established and bona 

fide VAT registered traders who provide receipts and invoices.
2. Invoices of all stock will be kept on file for a minimum of 12 months and will be 

made available to Police Officers, HMRC Officers and authorised local authority 
officers (including Trading Standards Officers) upon request.

3. The premises license holder shall ensure that CCTV camera and recorders are 
installed at the premises and are of a standard acceptable to an approved by the 
police.

4. The system shall be maintained in good working order and at all times the 
premise is open to the public, be fully operational covering both internal and 
external areas of the premises to which the public have access. All images 
should be stored for a minimum of 31 days.

5. The CCTV views are not to be obstructed, at least one CCTV camera is to be 
placed near to the exit in order to capture clear facial images of all patrons 
leaving the premises. 

6. A suitable trained staff member will be able to show and provide police or 
council licensing officers recent data footage with the minimum delay when 
requested. 

7. All staff employed at the premises will have UK right to work status checked, 
once passed that stage they shall be offered employment.

8. All staff shall be trained in relevant age restrictions in respect of products, 
recognising signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service, the premises’ duty of 



care, action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the preservation 
of a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency service, the 
conditions in force under this licence.

9. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the London Borough of Hillingdon.

10.All staff who are to be at the point of sale and serving customers undergo the 
requisite training to be granted a personal licence for the sale of alcohol 

Public Safety
11.The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of escape 

provisions, emergency warning equipment, the electrical installation and 
mechanical equipment, shall at all material times be maintained in a good 
condition and full working order. 

12.Fire exit signs displayed.
13.To comply with all current, fire, health and safety laws.
14.CCTV working at all times.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
15.Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all.
16.Appropriate signage will be displayed, in a prominent position informing 

customers they are being recorded on CCTV.

The Protection of Children from Harm
17.A challenge 25 policy will be in force, where any person looking under the age of 

25 shall be asked to prove their age when attempting to purchase alcohol and 
signs to this effect will be displayed at the premises.

18.Challenge 25 posters displayed where alcohol is sold.
19.The only acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents; 

including passport, photo-card, driving licence or proof of age card bearing the 
PASS hologram.

20.An incident/refusal log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 
inspection on request to an authorised officer of the council of the police which 
will record the following:

a) All crimes reported at the venue;
b) Any complaints received, any faults in the CCTV system;
c) Any refusal or the sale of alcohol, any visit by a relevant authority;
d) CAD reference number where the police are called. 

Right of Appeal

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives



The licencee will be deemed to have received the decision two days after the date on 
the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.45 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


